

633

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of CHAP. 128. the Portland Steam Towage and Water Boat Company, for the Corporate name. purpose of carrying on the business of supplying vessels with Purposes of. water in the harbor of Portland, and of towing vessels to and from the port of Portland, and to and from any other port or ports in America, with all the privileges and powers, and subject to all Privileges the duties and liabilities provided by the general laws of the state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less Capital stock. than twenty thousand dollars or more than thirty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 3. Any person named in this act may call the first meet- First meeting, ing of said corporation, for the purpose of organizing the same, by giving a written notice of the time and place thereof to the other corporators five days at least before the time appointed therefor.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1872.

113

powers of, &c.

Shares.

how called.

Chapter 128.

An act to change the names of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That Phebe R. Fletcher of China be allowed to take change of names the name of Phebe R. Doe; that Ida McDougald of Lewiston be allowed to take the name of Ida Weston; that Charles Holbrook of Auburn be allowed to take the name of Charles Preble Holbrook; that Jerathmel Cummings Pratt Sloan of Portland be allowed to take the name of James Cummings Sloan; that Alice Blaisdell of Augusta be allowed to take the name of Alice Gray; that Nellie Alfreda Knight of Freeport be allowed to take the name of Nellie Alfreda Lunt; that Melville Adelbert Badger of Crystal Plautation be allowed to take the name of Ira Adelbert Barker; that Emma J. Knowles of Belfast be allowed to take the name of Emma Julia Clark; that S. Lizzie Long of Gardiner be allowed to take the name of S. Lizzie Rafter; that Isabella White Flanders of Belfast be allowed to take the name of Isabella White; that Edwin Henry Smith of Biddeford be allowed to take the name of Henry Edwin Smith; that Adeline E. Calor of Kittery be allowed to take the name of Adeline Eastman; that Sarah Jones Calor of Kittery be allowed to take the name of Sarah Jones Eastman; that Addie Jane Calor of Kittery be allowed to take the name of Addie Jane Eastman; that Charles Herbert Calor of Kittery be

CHAP. 129. allowed to take the name of Charles Herbert Eastman; that Walter Edwin Calor of Kittery be allowed to take the name of Walter Edwin Eastman; that Otis Pugsley of Shapleigh be allowed to take the name of Otis Perley; that Mary J. McDougald of Lewiston be allowed to take the name of Mary J. Weston; that Ruth Ann Swanback of Chelsea be allowed to take the name of Ruth Ann Kennedy; that Wilhelmina Ruiamah Swanback of Chelsea be allowed to take the name of Ruiamah Kennedy; that Emmie Swanback of Chelsea be allowed to take the name of Emmie Kennedy; that Rosilla Swanback of Chelsea be allowed to take the name of Rosilla Kennedy; that Lydia Dow of Greenwood be allowed to take the name of Lydia Whittle; that Martin Gannon of Brunswick be allowed to take the name of Frank Martin Hacker; that George E. Burke of Gardiner be allowed to take the name of George E. Reed; that Charles F. Burke of Gardiner be allowed to take the name of Charles F. Reed; that Priscilla A. Keisor of Levant be allowed to take the name of Priscilla K. Haines.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 20, 1872.

Chapter 129.

An act to incorporate the Bethel Hill Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The territory embraced within the limits of school districts number fifteen and thirty, in the town of Bethel, together with the inhabitants thereon, be and the same hereby is created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Bethel Hill Village Corporation.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby invested with power, at any legal meeting called for the purpose, to raise such sums of money as may be sufficient for the purchase, repair and preservation of one or more fire engines, engine houses, hose, buckets, ladders or other apparatus for the extinguishment of fire, for the construction of reservoirs and aqueducts for the procuring of water, and for organizing and maintaining within the limits of said territory an efficient fire department.

SECT. 3. Any money raised by said corporation for the purposes aforesaid shall be assessed upon the property and polls within the territory aforesaid, by the assessors of said corporation, in the same manner as is provided by law for the assessment of town taxes. And said assessors may copy the last valuation

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Power to raise money.

May purchase fire engines, &c.

May construct reservoirs, &o.

Money raised, how assessed, &c.